Total facilities

Bank loans including overdraft* 517,500 517,500

Used at the reporting date

Bank loans including overdraft* 205,472 230,982

Unused at the reporting date

Bank loans including overdraft* 312,028 286,518

*	 Total facilities available at 30 June was $520M (2020: $520M). The amount used in the above table excludes $2.5M (2020: $2.5M) of facility which relates to
bank guarantees under the working capital tranche.

Note 15. Provisions continued

  BAPCOR  /  Annual Report 2021

111

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Net debt reconciliations
CONSOLIDATED

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 39,598 126,300

Lease liabilities (226,330) (181,808)

Borrowings excluding unamortised transaction costs capitalised (205,472) (230,982)

Net debt (392,204) (286,490)

Add: Lease liabilities 226,330 181,808

Add/(less): Net derivative financial instruments 1,725 (4,521)

Pro-forma net debt as per debt facility agreement (164,149) (109,203)

A reconciliation of statutory net debt at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year is set out below:

CASH LEASE LIABILITIES BORROWINGS TOTAL
CONSOLIDATED $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 30 June 2019 47,610 (159,649) (382,960) (494,999)

Cash flows 78,480 54,552 152,200 285,232

Other 210 (76,711) (222) (76,723)

Balance at 30 June 2020 126,300 (181,808) (230,982) (286,490)

Cash flows (85,572) 61,104 25,500 1,032

Other (1,130) (105,626) 10 (106,746)

Balance at 30 June 2021 39,598 (226,330) (205,472) (392,204)

Significant accounting policies
Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs.
They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Where there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting
date, the loans or borrowings are classified as non-current.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is
probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs.